

To,

Hon'ble Chief Minister of Delhi  
Delhi Secretariat, Delhi-110002

**Date: 25-03-2015**

**Subject: Criminality in Age Determination Examination held by unqualified doctor in AAAGH**

Respected Sir,

I'm Dr. Avinash Kumar, WHISTLE BLOWER who exposed multiple cases of corruption of Aruna Asaf Ali Govt. Hospital (AAAGH), 5-Rajpur Road, Delhi-54, Health & Family Welfare Department (H & FW Deptt), GNCTD and Directorate of Health Services (DHS).

**Surprisingly, NO ACTION is initiated by none of the authority of India as well as the competent authority, Sh. S.C.L. Das, Pr. Secretary Health, H & FW Deptt of GNCT of Delhi against any delinquent officer/doctors. Sh. S.C.L. Das has not initiated any departmental action against any of the delinquent doctors AND not issued even a single memo to any doctor for their criminal act. Yes, Sh. Das has done harassment and victimization through transfer, issue of multiple memos, pseudonymous complaints, and departmental enquiry against Dr. Avinash Kumar as reward for exposing corruption.**

Considering my moral duty and also call upon by Hon'ble Chief Minister of Delhi to expose corruption in their departments as Whistle blower, I hereby again forwarding another case of corruption on above cited subject which was already exposed by many complainants and also published in many news papers. The details of case is as follows:

S.NO	PARTICULARS	DESCRIPTION
1.	Name and Address where corruption occurred	Aruna Asaf Ali Govt. Hospital, 5-Rajpur Road, Delhi-54
2.	Name and Address of Concerned Department	Health & Family Welfare Department, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, 9 <sup>th</sup> Floor, A-Wing, Delhi Secretariat, Delhi-110002
3.	Name and Designation of Complainant	Dr. Avinash Kumar (MBBS, MD Gen. Medicine) HOD, Deptt of Medicine, Babu Jagjivan Ram Memorial Hospital, Jahangirpuri, Delhi-110033
4.	Correspondence address of complainant: Contact no: Email:	B-3/4E, Gasta Complex, Paschim Vihar, New Delhi-110063 9560593045 aaaghdr@gmail.com
5.	Complaint against (Name of person/public servant)	Dr. Ashok Jaiswal (SAG) Dr. Surendra Singh (CMO NFSG) Dr. Amit Kumar Sharma (CMO NFSG) Sh. S.C.L. Das (Pr. secretary Health)
6.	Brief detail of Complaint	Criminality in Age Determination Examination held by unqualified doctor of AAAGH

## **CASE DESCRIPTION:**

Age Determination Examination for Juvenile Delinquency was smoothly going on in Aruna Asaf Ali Govt. Hospital since many years consisting of qualified doctors of Radiology, Dental and Forensic department. Dr. P.S. Kiran, Sr. Specialist (Radiology) was then the Incharge of Medical Board.

Dr. Ashok Jaiswal, DMS had issued an office order no. F.1/(126)/DMS/2010/AAAGH/245 dated 12-04-2010 in which Dr. Surendra Singh, CMO NFSG was designated as Incharge Medical Board in place of Dr. P.S. Kiran, Sr. Specialist (Radiology). After passing a month, on dated 18-05-2010, Dr. P.S. Kiran was replaced from the board of Age Determination Examination and **Dr. Amit Kumar Sharma, CMO NFSG, was designated as Radiologist of board member who don't possess any Degree/Diploma/DNB in Radiology.**

Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in WPC No. 8889/2011 has directed Health & Family Deptt, Delhi to constitute Medical Board to carry out Medical Age Examination and directed to constitute a medical board consisting of Physiologist, Dental Examiner and Radiologist/Forensic Experts which was also conveyed by Sp. Secretary Health, Mr. S.B. Shashank through order no. F.No. 69(Misc)/2012/H&FW/826-843 on 01-02-2013 to all the Delhi Govt. Hospitals for compliance.

In contrary to following the orders of H & FW Deptt and Hon'ble High Court, Dr. Ashok Jaiswal, the then Medical Superintendent of AAAGH had completely ignored and **continued the same Illegal Medical Board for Age Determination Examination.**

This way an illegal Medical Board was constituted for Age Determination Examination for Juvenile Delinquency in AAAGH. This board has conducted around 160-170 cases from 20-05-2010 to 24-04-2014 i.e. till the transfer of Dr. Surendra Singh to Bhagwan Mahavir Hospital, Pitampura and Dr. Ashok Jaiswal from this hospital to Baba Saheb Ambedkar Hospital, Rohini. Just after transfer of Dr. Ashok Jaiswal and Dr. Surendra Singh, the new Incharge of Medical Board Dr. A.Rahman has stopped to conduct Age Determination Examination.

Dr. P.S. Kiran was a strict Sr. doctor who retired on 30-04-2013 and she never allowed any illegal act in Age Determination. Due to this reason she was replaced by Dr. Amit Kumar Sharma, an unqualified doctor. **The main purpose for these replacements was only corruption.** This cartel of doctors Grafted several lacs of rupees from a single candidate for conversion of Juvenile & adults and might be changed many judgments of Hon'ble courts due to corrupt activity of Dr. Surendra Singh, Dr. Amit Sharma and Dr. Ashok Jaiswal.

The above said information was revealed through an RTI ID – 63-2014 dated 08-05-2014 filed in AAAGH which is self-explanatory in above cited subject. The copy of RTI and its reply is as follows:

**GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI**  
**OFFICE OF THE MEDICAL SUPERINTENDENT**  
**ARUNA ASAF ALI GOVT. HOSPITAL**  
**5, RAJPUR ROAD, DELHI- 110054.**



To  
PIO,  
AAAGH,  
Delhi-54.

**Sub: regarding reply in respect to RTI ID No. 63-2014 dated 8/5/2014 by Dr. Avinash Kumar.**

Sir,

1. Please provide information whether Dr. Amit Kumar Sharma (CMO NFSG) is having any valid Degree/Diploma/DNB in Radiology.  
**Reply:** It pertains to hospital establishment.
2. Please confirm whether Dr. Amit Kumar Sharma is getting PG allowance with salary.  
**Reply:** No, as per record as per PBR.
3. Please provide information, about role of Dr. Amit Kumar Sharma in Radiology Department.  
**Reply:** It pertains to hospital establishment.
4. After retirement of Dr. P.S. Kiran (HOD Radiology) on 30/4/2013, please provide the name of doctor look after the work of Radiology Department.  
**Reply:** It pertains to hospital establishment.
5. Please provide the name of doctor doing Ultrasounds in Radiology Department after 30/4/13.  
**Reply:** It pertains to Radiology Department.
6. Please provide name of doctor doing reporting of MLC X-rays in AAAGH after 30/4/13.  
**Reply:** It pertains to Radiology Department.
7. Please confirm about PNDT registration of this hospital which is essential for Ultrasounds.  
**Reply:** It pertains to hospital establishment and Radiology Department.
8. Please provide total number of MLC X-Rays done in this hospital since 30/4/2013 to till date and also provide monthly data for the same.  
**Reply:** It pertains to Radiology Department and MRD.
9. Please provide name of doctor doing ANC Ultrasounds in this hospital after 30/4/2013.  
**Reply:** It pertains to Radiology Department.
10. Please provide total number of ANC Ultrasounds done in this hospital since 30/4/2013 and also provide monthly data for the same.  
**Reply:** It pertains to Radiology Department and MRD.
11. Please confirm about Age Determination Examination that Dr. P.S. Kiran (HOD Radiology) was not the board member/chairman of Age Determination Examination since July 2010.  
**Reply:** She was not member of board in Age Determination Examination from 18/5/2010.
12. Please provide the name of doctor doing Age Determination Examination from Radiology Department since July 2010 to till date.  
**Reply:** Dr. Amit Kumar Sharma was doing Age Determination Examination from Radiology Department from 20/5/2010 to 24/4/2014.

Contd...p/2

13/8/2014

::2::

13. Please provide the name of "AGE DETERMINATION EXAMINATION BOARD" Chairman, Board Members and their departments doing Examination in AAAGH since July 2010 to till date.

**Reply:** No Chairman was named in the Age Examination Board as per record but however, Dr. Sone Lal, (Jr. Specialist, Forensic) Dr. Akash Jhanjee, (Jr. Specialist, Forensic) Dr. Kiran Kathpalia, (Former, HOD Dental), Dr. Amit Sharma (CMO, NFSG) and Dr. Rimjhim (Senior Resident, Dental) were Board Members since July 2010 to till date.

14. Please confirm whether a doctor not having any valid Degree/Diploma/DNB in Radiology can do MLC X-Ray reporting and can be a member of Age Determination Examination Board.

**Reply:** No.

15. If reply is YES for Sr. No. 6, please provide concerned document/rule/order/act, etc., to confirm the statement.

**Reply:** Policy matter can be sought from Hospital Administration/Head Quarter.

16. Please provide order copy of Hon'ble courts in which instructed this hospital to do Age Determination Examination of candidates brought by the police.

**Reply:** A copy of Hon'ble court of Delhi High Court may be downloaded from the Website of High Court with vide reference of Court Order **WP(C)No. 8889** of 2011 and final order was passed by Hon'ble Court on 11/5/2012.

17. Please provide the copy of record/register maintained as record in which board members enter their findings of all the candidates sent for Age Determination Examination since July 2010 to till date.

**Reply:** A certified copy of record/register held by this department is herewith attached as desired by you.

Yours Truly,

मो. एजाजुर रहमान 13-8-2014  
Dr. Md. AJAZUR RAHMAN (DR. MD. AJAZUR RAHMAN)  
M.S.(Gen. Surg) CHAIRMAN, MEDICAL BOARD  
Chairman, Medical Board ARUNA ASAF ALI GOVT. HOSPITAL  
Aruna Asaf Ali Govt. Hospital

Reply to RTI ID - 63-2014 of

Dr. Avinash Kumar

---

Qne No.1. - As per Service Book/Record  
Dr Amit Kumar Sharma is not having  
degree/Diploma/DNB in Radiology.

Qne No.3. Dr Amit Kumar Sharma is HOD Radiology.

B  
05/11/14  
DA

K  
S  
AD (Admin)

Ar  
HOD

## **HIGHLIGHTS:**

1. The above reply of RTI Q. No. 1 & 3 clearly showing that As per service record, Dr. Amit Kumar Sharma is not having Degree/Diploma/DNB in Radiology and still he is HOD Radiology.
2. The reply of RTI Q.No. 11 & 12 showing that Dr. P.S. Kiran was not member of board in Age Determination Examination from 18-05-2010 and Dr. Amit Kumar Sharma has done Age Determination Examination from 20-05-2010 to 24-04-2014.
3. The reply of RTI Q. No. 14 stated that a doctor not having any valid Degree/Diploma/DNB in Radiology CAN NOT do MLC X-Ray reporting and CAN NOT be a member of Age Determination Examination Board.

## **QUESTIONS NEED TO BE REPLIED BY DR. ASHOK JAISWAL, DR. SURENDRA SINGH, DR. AMIT KUMAR SHARMA AND SH. S.C.L. DAS**

1. Why DR. P.S. Kiran, HOD Radiology, an senior most and highly experienced doctor was replaced by Dr. Amit Kumar Sharma, an unqualified doctor on 18-05-2010 to conduct Age Determination Examination?
2. Why Dr. Amit Kumar Sharma, a MBBS doctor is preferred over Post-Graduate Doctor as Radiology expert in Age determination Board?
3. What reasons were mentioned by Dr. Surendra Singh, Incharge Medical Board to Medical Superintendent to change the board and was it essential in public interest?
4. Why Dr. Ashok Jaiswal being Head of Office and latter on Medical Superintendent of AAAGH had agreed for conducting 'Age Determination' from MBBS doctor when Senior Radiologist was available in the hospital?
5. Why Dr. Surendra Singh, Incharge Medical Board not mentioned the degree/designation against each board members in the report, sent finally to the Hon'ble Courts?
6. Why Dr. Amit Sharma has accepted the responsibility of Age Determination Examination Board who knows himself that he had no post graduation degree of Radiology and he was also Vigilance Officer of AAAGH?
7. **Dr. Ashok Jaiswal must have to reply whether he had intimated Pr. Secy. Health about inclusion of unqualified doctor in the board of Age Determination in reference to order dated 01-02-2013 issued by Sh. S.B. Shashank?**

8. Why Dr. A. Rahman, Incharge Medical Board has stopped Age Determination Examination in AAAGH?
9. Why Sh. S.C.L. Das has not transferred Dr. Amit Kumar Sharma from AAAGH till date even knowing the whole SCANDAL of AGE DETERMINATION EXAMINATION?
10. Why Sh. S.C.L. Das has not issued a single memo to any Delinquent Doctors i.e. Dr. Ashok Jaiswal, Dr. Surendra Singh and Dr. Amit Kumar Sharma in this SCANDAL and for their CRIMINAL ACT?
- 11. WHY Sh. S.C.L. Das is not taking any action in real SCANDALS, CORRUPTION CASES and CRIMINALITY whereas he got SCANDAL in purchase of Photocopier Machine in AAAGH against Dr. Avinash Kumar where prior approval from Finance department was not taken and above all no payment is made against this purchasing to till date?**

**No concrete action is taken by any authority of Delhi as well as of India against any delinquent doctors or officers in multiple corruption cases even after passing around 2 years BUT Whistle blower is victimized multiple times in these 2 years by Sh. S.C.L. Das, Pr. Secretary Health, GNCT of Delhi.**

Respected sir, I request you to take necessary action in this case and against delinquent officers deemed fit as per law and protect the undersigned Whistle blower from victimization by Sh. S.C.L. Das.

With regards

**Date: 25-03-2015**

Dr. Avinash Kumar  
B-3/4E, Gasta Complex  
Paschim Vihar  
New Delhi-110063  
Mobile No. 9560593045  
Email: [aaaghdr@gmail.com](mailto:aaaghdr@gmail.com)

Copy to:

1. Hon'ble Lt. Governor, Delhi
2. Hon'ble Dy. chief Minister, Delhi
3. Hon'ble Health Minister, Delhi
4. Chief Secretary, GNCT of Delhi
5. Pr. Secretary, Finance, GNCT of Delhi
6. Pr. Secretary, H&FW Deptt, GNCT of Delhi
7. Director of DHS, GNCT of Delhi
8. Medical Superintendents of all Hospitals, DHS, DFW, GNCT of Delhi
9. Other Central Govt and Delhi Govt. Officials
10. Media Personnel